
AGR16-4288-A1 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
INCORPORATED COUNTY OF LOS ALAMOS 

SERVICES AGREEMENT NO. 16-4288 
 
 
This AMENDMENT NO. 1 is entered into by and between the Incorporated County of Los 
Alamos, an incorporated county of the State of New Mexico ("County"), and Dearborn Life 
Insurance Company, an Illinois corporation ("Contractor") formerly known as Dearborn 
National Life Insurance Company, to be effective for all purposes January 1, 2020.  
 
WHEREAS, County and Dearborn National Life Insurance Company entered into Agreement 
No. AGR16-4288, dated January 1, 2016, for Basic Life, Accidental Death and Dismemberment 
(“AD&D”), and Voluntary Life, Insurance (Ancillary Benefits) for Los Alamos County Employees 
“(Agreement”); and 
 
WHEREAS, on April 1, 2019, Contractor issued a Company Name Change Endorsement 
changing their name from Dearborn National Life Insurance Company to Dearborn Life 
Insurance Company; and 
 
WHEREAS, Contractor is obligated to honor the terms and conditions of the Agreement and this 
Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement, as well as all other contractal obligations of Dearborn 
National Life Insurance Company with County; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Services are ongoing, and County and Contractor have successfully negotiated 
renewal rates for the Plan and wish to amend the Agreement to include the negotiated renewal 
rates to the Rate Schedule set out in Exhibit “A,” and to extend the term of the Agreement as 
allowed for in the original terms and conditions; and 
 
WHEREAS, this Amendment was approved by County Council at a public meeting held on 
December 17, 2019. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, County and Contractor agree as 
follows: 
 
I. To delete SECTION B. TERM in its entirety and replace it with the following: 

 
SECTION B. TERM: The term of this Agreement shall commence January 1, 2016, and shall 
continue through December 31, 2022, unless sooner terminated, as provided herein.  
 

II. To delete SECTION C. COMPENSATION in its entirety and replace it with the following: 
 
SECTION C. COMPENSATION:  
1. Amount of Compensation.   

a. County shall pay compensation for the performance of the Services, for the initial 48-
month term of this Agreement (January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2019), in 
accordance with the rate schedule set out in Exhibit “A”, an amount not to exceed 
SEVENTY TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT DOLLARS ($72,568), 



Amendment No. AGR16-4288-A1 
Dearborn Life Insurance Company 

2 

which amount shall include applicable New Mexico gross receipts taxes (“NMGRT”), 
and which amount includes all administrative fees. 

b. County shall pay compensation for the performance of the Services, for the 
remaining thirty-six (36) month term of this Agreement (January 1, 2020 through 
December 31, 2022), in accordance with the Rate Schedule set out in Exhibit “C,” 
attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes, an amount not to exceed 
SIXTY-THREE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS ($63,400.00), which 
amount shall include applicable New Mexico gross receipts taxes (“NMGRT”), and 
which amount includes all administrative fees.   

c. Compensation for the entire term of the Agreement shall not exceed ONE HUNDRED 
THIRTY-SIX THOUSAND DOLLARS ($136,000.00). 

2. Monthly Invoices.  Contractor shall submit monthly invoices to County’s Benefits Staff, 
showing amount of compensation due, amount of any NMGRT, and total amount 
payable.  Payment of undisputed amounts shall be due and payable thirty (30) days after 
County’s receipt of the invoice.  

 
Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, the terms and conditions of the Agreement 
remain unchanged and in effect. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 1 on the date(s) set 
forth opposite the signatures of their authorized representatives to be effective for all purposes 
on the date first written above. 
 
 
ATTEST INCORPORATED COUNTY OF LOS ALAMOS 
 

__________________________ BY: ____________________________________ 
NAOMI D. MAESTAS HARRY BURGESS DATE 
COUNTY CLERK COUNTY MANAGER 
 
 
Approved as to form: 
 

__________________________ 
J. ALVIN LEAPHART 
COUNTY ATTORNEY DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, AN ILLINOIS 

CORPORATION 
  
 BY: ____________________________________ 
 NAME: ______________________ DATE 
 TITLE: ______________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Exhibit "A" 
AGR16-4288-A1



Exhibit "A" 
AGR16-4288-A1



Exhibit "A" 
AGR16-4288-A1



Exhibit "A" 
AGR16-4288-A1



Exhibit "A" 
AGR16-4288-A1



Exhibit "A" 
AGR16-4288-A1



Exhibit “C” 
AGR16-4288-A1 

 
 

Rate Schedule for January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2022 
 

Products Renewal Rates 
 

Life $0.039 per $1,000 
AD&D $0.015 per $1,000 
Dependent Life $1.05 per unit 
Supplemental Life 

<30 $0.072 per $1,000 
30-34 $0.081 per $1,000 
35-39 $0.099 per $1,000 
40-44 $0.153 per $1,000 
45-49 $0.252 per $1,000 
50-54 $0.423 per $1,000 
55-59 $0.657 per $1,000 
60-64 $1.026 per $1,000 
65-69 $1.764 per $1,000 
70+ $3.285 per $1,000 

Supplemental AD&D $0.040 per $1,000 
Supp Life(Spouse) 

<30 $0.072 per $1,000 
30-34 $0.081 per $1,000 
35-39 $0.099 per $1,000 
40-44 $0.153 per $1,000 
45-49 $0.252 per $1,000 
50-54 $0.423 per $1,000 
55-59 $0.657 per $1,000 
60-64 $1.026 per $1,000 
65-69 $1.764 per $1,000 
70+ $3.285 per $1,000 

Supp Life(Child(ren)) $0.08 per $1,000 
Supplemental AD&D (Family) $0.055 per $1,000 


	AGR16-4288-A1
	SECTION C. COMPENSATION:
	Naomi D. Maestas Harry Burgess Date
	County Clerk County Manager

	Approved as to form:
	County Attorney Dearborn Life Insurance Company, an Illinois corporation



